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Baltic Horizon Fund  
Baltic Horizon Fund (the "Fund" or the òGroupó) is a 

regulated closed-end contractual investment fund 

registered in Estonia on 23 May 2016. Northern Horizon 

Capital AS is the Management Company (AIFM) of the 

Fund. Both the Fund and the Management Company are 

supervised by the Estonian Financial Supervision and 

Resolution Authority. 

 

The Fund is a public fund with no particular lifetime 

(evergreen). Units of the Fund are made available to the 

public in accordance with the Fund Rules and applicable 

laws. The Fund is currently dual-listed on the Fund List of 

the Nasdaq Tallinn Stock Exchange and the Nasdaq 

Stockholm Alternative Investment Funds market. 

 

Baltic Horizon Fund was merged with Baltic Opportunity 

Fund (òBOFó) on 30 June 2016. Baltic Horizon was the 

remaining entity which took over 5 assets of BOF and its 

investor base.  
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KEY FIGURES 
 

Key earnings figures  Unit  H1 2021  H1 2020 Change 

Rental income EUR ô000 9,512 11,282 (15.7%) 

Net rental income EUR ô000 8,530 10,390 (17.9%) 

Net rental income margin1 % 89.7 92.1 - 

Valuation losses on investment properties EUR ô000 (14,259) (15,753) (9.5%) 

EBIT EUR ô000 (7,230) (6,700) 7.9%  

EBIT margin2 % (76.0) (59.4) -  

Net loss EUR ô000 (9,222) (9,456) (2.5%) 

Net loss margin % (97.0) (83.8) -  

Earnings per unit EUR (0.08) (0.08) - 

Generated net cash flow3 EUR ô000  4,237  6,085 (30.4%) 

Dividends per unit4 EUR/unit  0.022  0.030 (26.7%) 

Generated net cash flow per unit5 EUR/unit  0.035   0.054  (35.2%) 

Gross rolling dividend yield6 % 5.0 7.2 - 

 

Key financial position figures    Unit  30.06.2021 31.12.2020 Change 

Total assets   EUR ô000 346,887  355,602  (2.5%) 

Return on assets (TTM)  % (4.3) (3.7) - 

Total equity   EUR ô000 124,887  136,321  (8.4%) 

Equity ratio   % 36.0 38.3 - 

Return on equity (TTM)  % (11.6) (9.4) - 

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   EUR ô000 209,892  205,892  1.9%  

Total liabilities    EUR ô000 222,000  219,281  1.2%  

LTV   % 63.8 60.5 - 

Average cost of debt   % 2.7 2.6  - 

Weighted average duration of debt   years 1.6 2.1 - 

Current ratio  times 0.2 1.1 - 

Quick ratio  times 0.2 1.0 - 

Cash ratio  times 0.2 0.9 - 

IFRS NAV per unit   EUR 1.0439  1.1395  (8.4%) 

 

Key property portfolio figures  Unit  30.06.2021 31.12.2020 Change 

Fair value of portfolio EUR ô000 328,449  339,992  (3.4%) 

Properties7 number 16 16 - 

Net leasable area sq. m 153,351 153,345 - 

Occupancy rate % 93.7 94.3  - 

 

Key property portfolio figures  Unit  H1 2021 H1 2020 Change 

Direct property yield % 5.0 6.0 - 

Net initial yield  % 5.2 5.9 - 
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Key unit figures  Unit  30.06.2021 31.12.2020 Change 

Number of units outstanding units 119,635,429 119,635,429 -  

Closing unit price EUR 1.1699 1.1550  1.3% 

Closing unit price SEK                   11.67  11.65 0.2% 

Market capitalisation8 EUR 139,195,109 138,357,617 0.6% 

 

Key EPRA figures Unit  H1 2021 H1 2020 Change 

EPRA Earnings EUR ô000 4,277 6,124 (30.2%) 

EPRA Earnings per unit EUR 0.04 0.05 (20.0%) 

EPRA Cost ratio (including direct vacancy costs) % 26.1 21.4 - 

EPRA Cost ratio (excluding direct vacancy costs) % 22.5 20.0 - 

     

Key EPRA figures Unit  30.06.2021 31.12.2020 Change 

EPRA NRV (Net Reinstatement Value) EUR ô000 133,710 146,180 (8.5%) 

EPRA NRV per unit EUR 1.1176 1.2219 (8.5%) 

EPRA NTA (Net Tangible Assets) EUR ô000 133,710 146,180 (8.5%) 

EPRA NTA per unit EUR 1.1176 1.2219 (8.5%) 

EPRA NDV (Net Disposal Value) EUR ô000 125,076 136,798 (8.6%) 

EPRA NDV per unit EUR 1.0455 1.1435 (8.6%) 

EPRA Net initial yield (NIY) % 6.7 6.8 - 

EPRA Topped-up NIY % 6.7 6.8 - 

EPRA Vacancy rate % 6.3 7.1 - 

 

1. Net rental income as a % of rental income. 

2. EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) as a % of rental income. 

3. Generated net cash flow is calculated based on net rental income less administrative expenses, less external interest expenses, 

less CAPEX expenditure. Listing related expenses and acquisition related expenses are added back in GNCF calculation.  

4. Distributions to unitholders for H1 2020/2021 Fund results.  

5. Generated net cash flow per weighted average numbers of units during the period. 

6. Gross dividend yield is based on the closing market price of the unit as at the end of the period (Q2 2021: closing market price 

of the unit as of 30 June 2021).  

7. Properties includes 15 established cash flow properties and Meraki development project.  

8. Based on the closing prices and split between units on the Nasdaq Tallinn and the Nasdaq Stockholm Stock Exchanges.  
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Portfolio value (EUR million)  

 

Investment strategy  
The Fundõs primary focus is to invest directly in 

commercial real estate located in Estonia, Latvia and 

Lithuania with a particular focus on the capitals - Tallinn, 

Riga and Vilnius.  

 

The Fundõs focus is on established cash flow generating 

properties with potential to add value through active 

management within the retail, office, leisure and logistics 

segments in strategic locations and strong tenants or a 

quality tenant mix and long leases. Up to 20% of the 

Fundõs assets may be allocated to investments of a more 

opportunistic nature such as forward funding 

development projects and undeveloped land purchases. 

 

The Fund aims to use a 55% long-term leverage strategy. 

At no point in time may the Fundõs leverage exceed 65%.  

 

The Fund aims to grow through making attractive 

investments for its investors while diversifying its risks 

geographically, across real estate segments, tenants and 

debt providers. 

 

15 
Properties 
 

1 
Development 

project  
 

 

 

Ten largest properties  

 

1. Galerija Centrs 19.8% 

2. Europa SC 10.7% 

3. Postimaja 9.1% 

4. Upmalas Biroji BC 6.5% 

5. Duetto II 5.9% 

6. North Star 5.8% 

7. Vainodes 5.5% 

8. Duetto I 5.0% 

9. Domus PRO Retail Park 4.9% 

10. LNK Centre 4.9% 

11. Others 21.9% 

 

 

58 57 
91 93 86 85 

29 
52 

70 
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132 126 

55 

80 

84 
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122 118 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 H1 2021
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EUR 100 million 

EUR 50 million 
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Q2 2021 AT A GLANCE 
 

Quarterly cash distribution  

On 18 May 2021, the Fund distributed EUR 1.32 million to 

investors (EUR 0.011 per unit). This equals approx. 0.96% 

of the Fundõs Q1 2021 weighted average net asset value. 

The payout also represents a 5.4% rolling distribution 

yield for the past 12 months based on the closing unit 

price of the last day of Q1 2021 on the Nasdaq Tallinn 

Stock Exchange. 

 

Oversubscribed bond issue of BH Meraki UAB 

On 12 May 2021, BH Meraki UAB completed an 

oversubscribed private placement of 18 months secured 

bonds of EUR 4.0 million. The bonds bear a fixed-rate 

coupon of 5.0% payable semi-annually. Investors 

subscribed bonds for a total of EUR 11.15 million which 

means that the issue volume was oversubscribed 2.78 

times. The net proceeds from the issuance of the bonds 

will be used for financing the construction of the Meraki 

office building. The bonds are issued in tranches to 

match the financing and investment cash flows for the 

project. 

 

Property management tender  

In May 2021, the Fund has finished an international 

tender for property management and accounting 

services across the whole portfolio. Baltic Horizon Fund 

has selected CBRE Baltics as its main partner for property 

management and accounting services. CBRE Baltics will 

provide commercial real estate management, rental, 

accounting, maintenance and marketing services to the 

fund in Lithuania, Latvia and Estonia. In addition, Censeo 

will provide services to the Lithuanian business centres 

Duetto and North Star, as well as to the Domus Pro 

shopping centre and office complex. New property 

management companies will start to provide services for 

the entire portfolio starting from 1 September 2021. 

 

Annual ESG report  

On 28 June 2021, the Fund published its Annual ESG 

report 2020. The management team of the Fund raised 

the short-term and long-term sustainability aims. Baltic 

Horizon will report progress against these aims at least 

annually. 

 

Annual General Meeting  

Annual General Meeting of Baltic Horizon Fund investors 

took place on 1 June 2021 in Tallinn, Estonia. Fund 

Manager Tarmo Karotam presented the FY2020 audited 

annual report of Baltic Horizon Fund. 

 

Property valuations  

From June 2021, the portfolio valuations are conducted 

by a new independent real estate appraiser Colliers 

(previously Newsec Baltics). As of 30 June 2021, the fair 

value of the Baltic Horizon Fund portfolio decreased to 

EUR 328.4 million (31 December 2020: 340.0 million). In 

June 2021, the portfolio revaluation resulted in a fair 

value loss of EUR 14.3 million (-4.1% of the portfolio 

value) primarily due to the uncertainty associated with 

rents in retail markets caused by the COVID-19 pandemic 

and temporary devaluation of (re)development projects.  
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COVID-19 UPDATE 
 

COVID-19 ð update and our response  

At the beginning of 2020, a new coronavirus (COVID-19) 

started spreading all over the world, which has had a 

strong impact on businesses and economies, including in 

the Baltics. The virus outbreak has caused significant 

shifts in the Fundõs operating environment, which has 

had a negative overall impact on the Fundõs performance 

in 2020 and 2021.  

 

At the end of 2020, the Baltic countries entered the 

second round of lockdowns and heavy government 

restrictions for residents and businesses to fight the 

spread of the COVID-19 virus. Shopping centres were 

forced to close for a limited period except for essential 

retail shops (groceries, pharmacies). At the date of 

release of this report, the situation has stabilized in all 

three countries.  Lithuania gradually eased restrictions for 

retail shops, restaurants and cafes starting from 19 April 

2021. Estonia and Latvia eased restrictions on shopping 

centres in stages during May and June 2021. All BHF retail 

assets were fully operating at the date of this report.  

 

BHFõs operating results of H1 2021 were affected by the 

COVID-19 lockdown effects on the tenantsõ financial 

performance and the relief measures taken to deal with 

the pandemic. However, broad diversification of the 

portfolio should allow the Fund to limit the COVID-19 

impacts and maintain healthy consolidated operational 

performance throughout the year. The Fundõs 

operational performance has largely recovered once 

heavy restrictions were lifted in all Baltic countries. 

 

Northern Horizon Capital AS, the Management 

Company of the Fund, has taken assertive action to 

manage the risks arising from the pandemic and to 

protect the long-term value for the investors. The 

Management Company is focusing on optimizing 

operating costs and maintaining active communication 

with the tenants to ensure long-term rent collection.  

 

The Fund has opted to retain approx. EUR 6.0 million of 

distributable cash flow from the results to strengthen the 

financial position. The Management Company believes 

that it is in the best interest of the investors and the Fund 

to reduce its quarterly cash distributions during the 

outbreak of COVID-19 in order to protect and strengthen 

the Fundõs financial position. The management team will 

continue to actively monitor the economic impact of the 

pandemic and reassess future distribution levels 

depending on the upcoming operating results. 

 

The list below represents measures that are also in place 

to further mitigate the risks and protect the long-term 

interests of Baltic Horizon Fund and its investors. 

 

Action taken by management  

- We actively communicate with our tenants and 

property managers who on a regular basis inform 

us of the measures they are taking to ensure their 

business continuity. We have agreed on regular 

updates on tenantsô performance and any issues 

in relation to COVID-19. 

- We have approached the developers and 

construction companies to inform us promptly of 

any interruptions in the supply chain of materials 

or any other potential delays in development 

projects.  

- There is a sufficient liquidity buffer in the form of 

the cash balance to meet financial obligations in 

case of the worst-case scenarios in 2021. 

- We are continuously performing stress testing of 

debt covenants to be able to take any necessary 

measures in due time. 

- The Management Company has initiated 

additional measures to protect the key staff of the 

Fund and ensure continuity: all employees are 

working remotely, all business travel is suspended, 

and the succession plan has been reviewed and 

updated. 

- We are fulfilling all safety and health requirements 

to ensure secure shopping experience and work 

for office clients. 

- As a result of steps taken to prevent the spread of 

COVID-19, Baltic Horizon's Europa shopping 

centre in Vilnius and Galerija Centrs in Riga 

received SAFE RetailDestinationÊ certification 

from the COVID-19 shopping centre certification 

program. 

- We ensured prompt payment of invoices to aid 

our suppliers and partners.  
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COVID-19 - economic impact  

The spread of COVID-19 has had a major impact on the 

global economy and in 2020 Europe witnessed sharp 

fluctuations in GDP movements. After a sharp decline of 

-11.1% in Q2 2020, GDP in the euro area grew by 11.6% in 

Q3 2020 (compared to the quarter before) and remained 

stable in Q4 2020 (-0.4%). According to the information 

provided by Eurostat of annual change for 2020, based 

on seasonally and calendar adjusted data, GDP 

decreased by -6.0% in the EU. The Baltic economies 

showed resilience to the COVID-19 crisis with the annual 

GDP decline in 2020 for Lithuania, Estonia and Latvia at 

only -0.9%, -2.9% and -3.6%, respectively.  

 

The quarter-on-quarter GDP growth rates in the Baltic 

states were one of the biggest in the EU during Q1 2021. 

GDP increased for the majority of EU member states 

during Q1 2021 outlining accelerating growth of the 

economies. According to Eurostat, GDP decreased by -

0.1% in the EU over Q1 2021. Among the EU member 

states for which data are available for Q1 2021, Ireland 

recorded the highest increase of +8.6% compared to the 

previous quarter, followed by Estonia +4.8%, while the 

GDP of several countries including Denmark, Germany, 

Spain, France, Austria and others contracted by approx. 

0-2% during Q1 2021. Out of the three Baltic countries 

only Latviaõs GDP contracted by -1.7%, while Lithuaniaõs 

GDP grew by 2.2% during Q1 2021.  

 

It is expected that the Baltic economies will continue to 

be one of the fastest growing economies in the EU after 

the pandemic. The rapid bounce back of the economy 

and retail spending during post-lockdown periods 

demonstrates that economies can recover quickly from 

economic downturns caused by the pandemic. 

 

 

COVID-19 - relief measures 

The Fund has implemented several relief initiatives 

focused on alleviating the financial hardship of the most 

vulnerable group of tenants whose operations have been 

severely affected by the outbreak and the lockdowns. 

The Fund has agreed to grant rent payment deferral for 

a period of 90 days and to waive related penalties and 

interest for those tenants. 

 

Baltic Horizon Fund has been in negotiations mainly with 

retail tenants regarding rent reductions and waivers 

during the lockdown and post-lockdown periods, which 

had a negative impact on the Fundõs performance in H1 

2021. By 5 August 2021, the Fund management had 

decided on various pandemic-related discounts based 

on discussions with retail and other tenants. The Fund 

assessed the impact of COVID-19 on each tenant's 

operating performance during the lockdown and 

granted discounts to the most affected tenants, while at 

the same time protecting the best interests of unitholders 

and other stakeholders. The majority of tenant support 

measures were granted to tenants occupying premises 

in CBD areas due to low turnovers throughout 

lockdowns. The Fundõs management team reviewed each 

rent discount request individually in order to find suitable 

solutions for all parties.  

 

Relief measures granted to tenants helped to maintain 

tenants on the premises and to maintain trade 

receivables and operating cash inflows at healthy levels 

during H1 2021, although the second wave has had a 

more severe impact on the Fundõs net rental income. 

Discounts were mostly granted during January ð May 

2021. Reopening of retail shops and other businesses led 

to a substantial reduction of discounts and improvement 

in operational performance starting from June 2021. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 / Q3 

Estonia 

Latvia 

Lithuania 

13 Mar 

Start of 1st lockdown 

13 Mar 

Start of 1st lockdown 

16 Mar 

Start of 1st lockdown 

17 May 

End of 1st lockdown 

9 Jun 

End of 1st lockdown 

16 Jun 

End of 1st lockdown 

9 Nov 

Start of 2nd lockdown 

7 Nov 

Start of 2nd lockdown 

2020 2021 

11 Mar 

Start of 2nd 

lockdown 

1 Jul 

End of 2nd  

lockdown 

7 Apr 

Easing of 2nd 

lockdown 

3 May 

Easing of 2nd 

lockdown 
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PROPERTY REPORT 
 

 

 

Portfolio and market overview 
 

The diversified property portfolio of Baltic Horizon Fund 

consists of 15 cash flow generating properties, and one 

property under development in the search of an anchor 

tenant, in the Baltic capitals. Baltic Horizon believes it has 

established a portfolio of strong retail and office assets 

with well-known and long-term tenants including local 

commercial leaders, governmental tenants, nearshoring 

shared service centres and the Baltic headquarters of 

leading international companies. 

 

Since the beginning of the year, Latvia and Lithuania 

have been on full lockdown again with major shopping 

centres closed. In Estonia, the second lockdown started 

in March which allowed the impact to be less severe but 

similar discounts needed still to be given to the most 

affected tenants. Shopping centres in all Baltic states 

reopened again in May-June with customers returning to 

shops to spend their increased savings. As expected, 

visitor numbers recovered to 2020 summer levels after 

the end of lockdowns.  

 

In Q2 2021, the sales figures for neighbourhood 

shopping centres for grocery chains and other necessity 

stores remained quite strong during the lockdown even 

exceeding pre-COVID levels. In centrally located centres 

sales and footfall figures showed promising recovery 

from the lockdowns but are yet to recover to pre-COVID 

levels. Rapid vaccination of population in the Baltics 

should boost the confidence of population to visit and 

buy goods in larger shopping centres. At the date of this 

report, approx. 52% of the population had received at 

least one dose of the COVID-19 vaccine in Lithuania, 

followed by Estonia with approx. 48% and Latvia with 

approx. 41%. 

 

The CC Plaza cinema building was closed from March 

until the end of May. Cinema lovers can now enjoy newly 

released and upcoming blockbuster movies to be 

premiered during the remainder of 2021.   

 

Although Baltic retail centres have been affected by the 

COVID-19 lockdown restrictions and the increase in e-

commerce, it is important to note that retail influences 

and trends are different in the US, Canada, Asia and the 

Nordics including the Baltics. For example, the Baltic 

states have considerably fewer big-box mid-sized 

destination shopping centres and retail parks like those 

in the US which have been affected the most, with some 

of them never opening again. In the Baltics, most of the 

shopping centres are major destination hubs or are 

located in the hearts of the cities, near the old towns. 

There are also small supermarkets with direct residential 

catchment areas which have worked especially well 

during the COVID crisis. With mid-sized centres 

suffering, the increased focus of Baltic Horizon together 

with its tenants will be on established flagship stores, own 

parcel terminals, pick-up points and other services 

appealing to the catchment areas of each retail centre. 

 

Our management and retail teams have been preparing 

for a concept change for several years. Architects and 

designers have been meticulously working on the new 

concepts and as building permits have been received, 

2021 will be the time for execution. We have hired the 

most innovative interior designers for Europa and 

Postimaja and the plan is to roll out the full concepts with 

new tenant mixes during 2021-2023. We expect that with 

the new concepts we can increase the NOI of these 

properties by 25% in the long-term compared to the pre-

crisis levels. In Europa shopping centre, we have already 

been able to attract Pinko to open their first store in the 

Baltics. 

   

During the pandemic, in the office segment across the 

Baltics, many tenants adopted remote working practices 

where the nature of the job allowed it. At the same time, 

it is also apparent from several interviews that employees 

are eager to return to the offices as social interaction and 

collaboration in physical meetings are still highly valued. 

The future of office work will very likely include an 

additional level of flexibility for tenants as they are 

continuously evaluating their future needs. Being able to 

expand or decrease their leased areas will become 

increasingly important and so will flexible working hours, 

rotating team working and being able to work partly 

from remote locations, if the nature of the job allows it. 

The COVID-19 crisis has had a very limited impact on 

Baltic Horizonõs office segment due to fixed lease 

agreements but also as many tenants are expecting their 

employees to go back to the offices after the pandemic 

ends. 
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In summary, the COVID virus induced lockdown in the 

Baltics has impacted mainly Baltic Horizonõs centrally 

located retail and entertainment centres. Retail assets 

located in the central business districts (Postimaja, 

Europa and Galerija Centrs) accounted for 21.6% of total 

portfolio NOI in H1 2021.    

Developments  
 

Meraki  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

In 2018, the Fund completed the acquisition 0.87 hectares 

of land next to the Domus Pro complex. The plots were 

acquired with the goal to further expand the Domus Pro 

complex in Vilnius, Lithuania. The building permit 

received in Q4 2019 allows to build approx. 15,800 sq. m 

of leasable office space along with a parking house. The 

construction preparations were started in Q4 2019 as the 

required level of pre-leases had been achieved. On 6 

February 2020, the Group signed a construction contract 

for the Meraki development project.  

At the end of Q2 2021, approx. 10% of the net leasable 

area of one tower was let to 2 local tenants and the 

management team is in negotiations to find anchor and 

additional tenants for the property. The first tower is 

expected to be completed in Q1 2022 and the second 

one in 2023. Meraki development costs were EUR 8.5 

million as of 30 June 2021 and the expected total 

development costs amount to EUR 32.7 million 

 

 

 

Europa 

 
 

 

 

 

At the end of 2020, the Fundõs management initiated the 

Europa SC refurbishment project with the aim of 

introducing a new concept that would meet growing 

central business district (CBD) and clientsõ post-COVID-19 

needs (free working zones, dining, etc.). The first phase of 

the project (simple repair of the ground, 2nd and 3rd floor 

interior, food hall and outdoor terraces) is planned to be 

completed by the end of 2021, while the second phase 

(capital repair, new and reconstructed vertical 

connections) will be completed in Q1 2022 (construction 

permit ð September 2021). At the beginning of 2021, the 

Fund announced intentions to invest approx. EUR 5 million 

in the reconstruction of Europa SC during 2021 with the 

aim of creating a food hall, upgrading interior design and 

installing new vertical connections. The shopping centre 

will remain open throughout the whole reconstruction 

period. The Fund has already signed a master lease 

contract with the food hall operator (860 sq. m, 10 

restaurants), completed project design stage and 

completed a tender for the selection of the general 

contractor. Planned start of works ð beginning of August 

2021. 

  


